2026 FERAAER (XEHFHE) RFEEEFE
JAPANESE GOVERNMENT (MEXT) SCHOLARSHIP FOR 2026

g8 - B X X & 8f &8 B F ¢

Im
bt

O — R H A4 F

COURSE GUIDE OF
JAPANESE STUDIES PROGRAM



= X ZF 4 AT h B/EA— PHEa—R
No. Name of University Location Page Type of Course
[E 37 K= National University

| dumEkE dmEsEs ] (a)(b)
Hokkaido University Sapporo-shi, Hokkaido

o LEEHEAY tmElETE A (a)(b)
Hokkaido University of Education Sapporo-shi, Hokkaido etc.
BhARTREE FARhAETH

3 Hirosaki University Hirosaki-shi, Aomori 7 6 (a)(b)

4 EFXE EFREET 00000 9 (@)
Iwate University Morioka-shi, Iwate

5 Hlx# EMEMaT 10 ()
Tohoku University Sendai-shi, Miyagi

g MEXE wmEmms 15 ()
Akita University Akita-shi, Akita

7 UJﬁ?jQ$ u—lﬁzlﬂgtu-lﬂ:??ﬁ ..... 18 (b)
Yamagata University Yamagata-shi, Yamagata

8 E}Eh’ﬁk? ::kf-iﬁfnlr'lgt7k}3ﬁi _____ 21 (a)
Ibaraki University Mito-shi, Ibaraki

g FHEXF e N 03 ()
Utsunomiya University Utsunomiya-shi, Tochigi
BEAS BERSHET 0000

10 Gunma University Maebashi-shi, Gunma 26 (a)
BEKRE BERSVVEFER

1 Saitama University Saitama-shi, Saitama 29 (@)b)
FEKRFE FERFES

12" Chiba University Chiba-shi, Chiba 32 (a)

13 BUREIA¥ wEBEMgET - ()
Yokohama National University Yokohama-shi, Kanagawa
LB I

14 University of Yamanashi Kofu-shi, Yamanashi 38 (a)(b)

15 fEMAZ EHBRMAT 21 (b)
Shinshu University Matsumoto-shi, Nagano
R waRRywET

16 Niigata University Niigata-shi, Niigata 44 (a)
FURKZF TR O<IETH

17 University of Tsukuba Tsukuba-shi, Ibaraki 47 (a)

g LHBEXF wREEES 50 (a)
Joetsu University of Education Joetsu-shi, Niigata

19 BEDKEZFRE RE#XEx 53 (a)
Ochanomizu University Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo

o0 EEAEEAE mmERE - (b)

Tokyo University of Foreign Studies

Fuchu-shi, Tokyo

=
ke

NO.

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

XZF A
Name of University

RRFEKRE

Tokyo Gakugei University
—RBKRE

Hitotsubashi University

EWKREFE
University of Toyama

EIRKE
Kanazawa University
fBHAZE
University of Fukui

Ik B K=
Gifu University

FRREKF
Shizuoka University

BEHEBKXF
Nagoya University

ZEXF
Mie University

REKRE
Kyoto University

REHEFKRE

Kyoto University of Education

KERKRZF
Osaka University

PN S PN
Osaka Kyoiku University

HEKE

Kobe University

RRHEFKRF
Nara University of Education

RRTFKRFE
Nara Women's University

MALKEE
Wakayama University

EEHFRF

Hyogo University of Teacher Education

SWKZF
Tottori University

ERXF

Shimane University

R LUK ZE
Okayama University

AT £ i

Location

RmE /N EFHT
Koganei-shi, Tokyo

RRHE LT
Kunitachi-shi, Tokyo
ELEEIUH
Toyama-shi, Toyama
BINEERT
Kanazawa-shi, Ishikawa
fEHEREHAT
Fukui-shi, Fukui

iz B2 R U6 B2
Gifu-shi, Gifu

drilEy e R
Shizuoka-shi, Shizuoka

BMERHET
Nagoya-shi, Aichi
ZEREH
Tu-shi, Mie

REAF AT
Kyoto-shi, Kyoto

REBAT AR
Kyoto-shi, Kyoto

KBRAFRET
Suita-shi, Osaka

RBRAF AR

Kashiwara-shi, Osaka

EERMFT
Kobe-shi, Hyogo

Z=RERBEH
Nara-shi, Nara

ZRERERW™
Nara-shi, Nara

ML EF0FRLTH
Wakayama-shi, Wakayama

EERMET
Kato-shi, Hyogo

BERESERT
Tottori-shi, Tottori
BREWIH
Matsue-shi, Shimane

feE] LI IR e LU T
Okayama-shi, Okayama

BN —

Page

59

62

65

68

71

74

77

80

83

86

89

92

95

98

101

104

107

110

113

116

119

BHEa—X
Type of Course

(@)
(@)
(a)(b)

(b)
(@)(b)
(a)(b)

(b)
(@)(b)
(a)(b)

(@)

(b)

(@)
(a)(b)
(b)



IN-P N2

LERRLET

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

REZALKREF

Daito Bunka University

RBKE

Hosei University

o P

Waseda University

Blfi K ZF
Soka University

BLLKE
Nanzan University

BHEHEFRKRE
Nagoya Gakuin University

JepEXRZF
Hokuriku University

FRRERE
Aichi Shukutoku University

RS ERERF

Kyoto University of Foreign Studies

EEHRZE
Doshisha University

HRRFKRE
Kobe Women's University

WS FEKRF
Sanyo Gakuen University

R ERIEX
Itabashi-ku, Tokyo

RRABFRAAR
Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo

RREHER
Shinjyuku-ku, Tokyo
RE#BNEFTH
Hachioji-shi, Tokyo

BFMERAGET
Nagoya-shi, Aichi

BFMREAGLET
Nagoya-shi, Aichi
ANEER™

Kanazawa-shi, Ishikawa

BEMRRAFH
Nagakute-shi, Aichi

REBAT AR
Kyoto-shi, Kyoto

RENFT IR ERTH
Kyoto-shi, Kyoto

EERMFET
Kobe-shi, Hyogo

fi] LI SR ] L T
Okayama-shi, Okayama

171

174

177

180

183

186

189

192

195

198

201

203

42 Hiroshima University HigashiHiroshima-shi, Hiroshima 122 (b)
ILAXZ WARWLAH
43 Yamaguchi University Yamaguchi-shi, Yamaguchi """ 125 (b)
F IR FNREHT
4 Kagawa University Takamatsu-shi, Kagawa 128 (@)
EHIKZE =R ST
45 Kochi University Kochi-shi, Kochi " 131 (b)
T KZE & fE R fafE
46 Kyushu University Fukuoka-shi, Fukuoka 77 134 (a)
47 BEHEXE mEeRgE 137 (@)
University of Teacher Education Fukuoka Munakata-shi, Fukuoka
EEXRZ EEREET
48 Saga University Saga-shi, Saga " 139 (a)
RIBKZF RIBR KRBT
49 Nagasaki University Nagasaki-shi, Nagasaki """ 142 (a)(b)
50 Kumamoto University Kumamoto-shi, Kumamoto 145 (a)(b)
KR KE KPR Ro™H
ST Qita University Oita-shi, Ota """ 148 (b)
EIBRF EIRR =T
52 University of Miyazaki Miyazaki-shi, Miyazaki """ 151 (@)(b)
53 EEL%%*# %IJEL-%L‘%EEIJEL-%FE _____ 154 (b)
Kagoshima University Kagoshima-shi, Kagoshima
LRERkKZ iR I P R AT
. University of the Ryukyus Nishihara-cho, Okinawa ~  "*°"" 157 (a)
A 3L K% Public University
55 *$)EFE&1“E§§*$ 'ﬁFﬁ%*q“EFﬁ _____ 160 (b)
Kobe City University of Foreign Studies  Kobe-shi, Hyogo
FL 3L K% Private University
5 BRTRPHBEAL EHREREH 63 b)
Aomori Chuo Gakuin University Aomori-shi, Aomori
BERBKTF RRAER
>7" Keio University Minato-ku, Tokyo 77 166 (b)
FEXRF RR#ATFRAR
98  Sophia University Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo """ 168 (a)(b)

<Note>
1. THH&3—X 1 (Type of Course)

a) -

(b) ===

2. BERMGTHENT G E | KEEEIRT 5 LTHMNSANIENHAGEEE. BT KEABLEHE TIZELY,

FICHAREE- BAREIZET 5HHE

A course intended mainly to study about Japan and Japanese culture

FICTEBAXREREADR LDI=-HDHHE

A course intended mainly to improve Japanese language proficiency

If you have questions about the detail of the training program, please contact the university directly.




	2026年度日本政府（文部科学省）奨学金留学生
JAPANESE	GOVERNMENT (MEXT)	SCHOLARSHIP FOR	2026
	スライド番号 2
	スライド番号 3

