

2026年度日本政府（文部科学省）奨学金留学生
JAPANESE GOVERNMENT (MEXT) SCHOLARSHIP FOR 2026

日 本 語 ・ 日 本 文 化 研 修 留 学 生
コ ー ス ガ イ ド

COURSE GUIDE OF
JAPANESE STUDIES PROGRAM

番号 No.	大学名 Name of University	所在地 Location	掲載ページ Page	研修コース Type of Course	番号 No.	大学名 Name of University	所在地 Location	掲載ページ Page	研修コース Type of Course
国立大学 National University									
1 北海道大学 Hokkaido University	北海道札幌市 Sapporo-shi, Hokkaido	1	(a)(b)	21 東京学芸大学 Tokyo Gakugei University	東京都小金井市 Koganei-shi, Tokyo	59	(a)
2 北海道教育大学 Hokkaido University of Education	北海道札幌市 等 Sapporo-shi, Hokkaido etc.	4	(a)(b)	22 一橋大学 Hitotsubashi University	東京都国立市 Kunitachi-shi, Tokyo	62	(a)
3 弘前大学 Hirosaki University	青森県弘前市 Hirosaki-shi, Aomori	6	(a)(b)	23 富山大学 University of Toyama	富山県富山市 Toyama-shi, Toyama	65	(a)(b)
4 岩手大学 Iwate University	岩手県盛岡市 Morioka-shi, Iwate	9	(a)	24 金沢大学 Kanazawa University	石川県金沢市 Kanazawa-shi, Ishikawa	68	(a)
5 東北大学 Tohoku University	宮城県仙台市 Sendai-shi, Miyagi	12	(a)	25 福井大学 University of Fukui	福井県福井市 Fukui-shi, Fukui	71	(b)
6 秋田大学 Akita University	秋田県秋田市 Akita-shi, Akita	15	(a)	26 岐阜大学 Gifu University	岐阜県岐阜市 Gifu-shi, Gifu	74	(a)(b)
7 山形大学 Yamagata University	山形県山形市 Yamagata-shi, Yamagata	18	(b)	27 静岡大学 Shizuoka University	静岡県静岡市 Shizuoka-shi, Shizuoka	77	(a)(b)
8 茨城大学 Ibaraki University	茨城県水戸市 Mito-shi, Ibaraki	21	(a)	28 名古屋大学 Nagoya University	愛知県名古屋市 Nagoya-shi, Aichi	80	(b)
9 宇都宮大学 Utsunomiya University	栃木県宇都宮市 Utsunomiya-shi, Tochigi	23	(a)	29 三重大学 Mie University	三重県津市 Tu-shi, Mie	83	(a)
10 群馬大学 Gunma University	群馬県前橋市 Maebashi-shi, Gunma	26	(a)	30 京都大学 Kyoto University	京都府京都市 Kyoto-shi, Kyoto	86	(a)
11 埼玉大学 Saitama University	埼玉県さいたま市 Saitama-shi, Saitama	29	(a)(b)	31 京都教育大学 Kyoto University of Education	京都府京都市 Kyoto-shi, Kyoto	89	(a)
12 千葉大学 Chiba University	千葉県千葉市 Chiba-shi, Chiba	32	(a)	32 大阪大学 Osaka University	大阪府吹田市 Suita-shi, Osaka	92	(a)
13 横浜国立大学 Yokohama National University	神奈川県横浜市 Yokohama-shi, Kanagawa	35	(a)	33 大阪教育大学 Osaka Kyoiku University	大阪府柏原市 Kashiwara-shi, Osaka	95	(b)
14 山梨大学 University of Yamanashi	山梨県甲府市 Kofu-shi, Yamanashi	38	(a)(b)	34 神戸大学 Kobe University	兵庫県神戸市 Kobe-shi, Hyogo	98	(a)(b)
15 信州大学 Shinshu University	長野県松本市 Matsumoto-shi, Nagano	41	(b)	35 奈良教育大学 Nara University of Education	奈良県奈良市 Nara-shi, Nara	101	(a)(b)
16 新潟大学 Niigata University	新潟県新潟市 Niigata-shi, Niigata	44	(a)	36 奈良女子大学 Nara Women's University	奈良県奈良市 Nara-shi, Nara	104	(a)
17 筑波大学 University of Tsukuba	茨城県つくば市 Tsukuba-shi, Ibaraki	47	(a)	37 和歌山大学 Wakayama University	和歌山县和歌山市 Wakayama-shi, Wakayama	107	(b)
18 上越教育大学 Joetsu University of Education	新潟県上越市 Joetsu-shi, Niigata	50	(a)	38 兵庫教育大学 Hyogo University of Teacher Education	兵庫県加東市 Kato-shi, Hyogo	110	(a)
19 お茶の水女子大学 Ochanomizu University	東京都文京区 Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo	53	(a)	39 鳥取大学 Tottori University	鳥取県鳥取市 Tottori-shi, Tottori	113	(a)
20 東京外国语大学 Tokyo University of Foreign Studies	東京都府中市 Fuchu-shi, Tokyo	56	(b)	40 島根大学 Shimane University	島根県松江市 Matsue-shi, Shimane	116	(a)(b)
					41 岡山大学 Okayama University	岡山県岡山市 Okayama-shi, Okayama	119	(b)

42	広島大学 Hiroshima University	広島県東広島市 HigashiHiroshima-shi, Hiroshima	122	(b)	59	大東文化大学 Daito Bunka University	東京都板橋区 Itabashi-ku, Tokyo	171	(b)
43	山口大学 Yamaguchi University	山口県山口市 Yamaguchi-shi, Yamaguchi	125	(b)	60	法政大学 Hosei University	東京都千代田区 Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo	174	(a)(b)
44	香川大学 Kagawa University	香川県高松市 Takamatsu-shi, Kagawa	128	(a)	61	早稲田大学 Waseda University	東京都新宿区 Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo	177	(b)
45	高知大学 Kochi University	高知県高知市 Kochi-shi, Kochi	131	(b)	62	創価大学 Soka University	東京都八王子市 Hachioji-shi, Tokyo	180	(b)
46	九州大学 Kyushu University	福岡県福岡市 Fukuoka-shi, Fukuoka	134	(a)	63	南山大学 Nanzan University	愛知県名古屋市 Nagoya-shi, Aichi	183	(b)
47	福岡教育大学 University of Teacher Education Fukuoka	福岡県宗像市 Munakata-shi, Fukuoka	137	(a)	64	名古屋学院大学 Nagoya Gakuin University	愛知県名古屋市 Nagoya-shi, Aichi	186	(a)
48	佐賀大学 Saga University	佐賀県佐賀市 Saga-shi, Saga	139	(a)	65	北陸大学 Hokuriku University	石川県金沢市 Kanazawa-shi, Ishikawa	189	(b)
49	長崎大学 Nagasaki University	長崎県長崎市 Nagasaki-shi, Nagasaki	142	(a)(b)	66	愛知淑徳大学 Aichi Shukutoku University	愛知県長久手市 Nagakute-shi, Aichi	192	(b)
50	熊本大学 Kumamoto University	熊本県熊本市 Kumamoto-shi, Kumamoto	145	(a)(b)	67	京都外国语大学 Kyoto University of Foreign Studies	京都府京都市 Kyoto-shi, Kyoto	195	(b)
51	大分大学 Oita University	大分県大分市 Oita-shi, Oita	148	(b)	68	同志社大学 Doshisha University	京都府京都市 Kyoto-shi, Kyoto	198	(b)
52	宮崎大学 University of Miyazaki	宮崎県宮崎市 Miyazaki-shi, Miyazaki	151	(a)(b)	69	神戸女子大学 Kobe Women's University	兵庫県神戸市 Kobe-shi, Hyogo	201	(b)
53	鹿児島大学 Kagoshima University	鹿児島県鹿児島市 Kagoshima-shi, Kagoshima	154	(b)	70	山陽学園大学 Sanyo Gakuen University	岡山県岡山市 Okayama-shi, Okayama	203	(a)
54	琉球大学 University of the Ryukyus	沖縄県西原町 Nishihara-cho, Okinawa	157	(a)						

公立大学 Public University

55	神戸市外国语大学 Kobe City University of Foreign Studies	兵庫県神戸市 Kobe-shi, Hyogo	160	(b)
----	---	---------------------------	-------	-----	-----

私立大学 Private University

56	青森中央学院大学 Aomori Chuo Gakuin University	青森県青森市 Aomori-shi, Aomori	163	(b)
57	慶應義塾大学 Keio University	東京都港区 Minato-ku, Tokyo	166	(b)
58	上智大学 Sophia University	東京都千代田区 Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo	168	(a)(b)

<Note>

1. 「研修コース」(Type of Course)

- (a) ... 主に日本事情・日本文化に関する研修
A course intended mainly to study about Japan and Japanese culture

- (b) ... 主に日本語能力の向上のための研修
A course intended mainly to improve Japanese language proficiency

2. 具体的な研修内容など、大学を選択する上で分からぬことがある場合は、必ず大学へ問い合わせてください。
If you have questions about the detail of the training program, please contact the university directly.